
·.'{'" 

• 

.,.' 

, 

5~f-OO~A 
Pi)- AffJ- ,-/57 

l~\ C{!oC 

UNITED STATES 
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

lliE 
INSPECTOR 
GENERAL 

Regional Inspector General for Audit 

WASHINGTON 

"CONTRACTOR INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS 
REPORT MAY BE PRIVILEGED. THE RESTRICTIONS 
OF 18 USC 1905 SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BEFORE 
ANY INFORMATION IS RELEASED TO THE PUBLIC:' 

\' 
\ 



·: .. ' 

.. 

CARIBBEANA COUNCIL 

AUD IT REPORT NO.. 0-OOO-81-14[ 

SEPTEMBER 29) 1981 
(GRANT NOS. LAC-0066-A-00-1014 AND 

538-0021-G-1) 

\ 



•• .J •• 

.:., 

.' 

GARIBBEANA COUNCIL 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Section I 
INTRODUCTION AND SCOPE 

Section II 
FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Council's Management Controls Need Improvement 

Grant Costs 

AID Management Controls 

Section III 
List of Recommendations 

Section IV 
List of Report Recipients 

EXHIBIT A - Summary of Costs Incurred and Accepted 
December 23, 1980 through May 31, 1981 

EXHIBIT B - Summary of Costs Reimbursed and Accepted 
August 1, 1978 Through December 19, 1980 

EXHIBIT -C ~ Overhead Rate Computation 
Fiscal Year Ended May 31, 1980 

- , 

1 

3 

3 

7 

8 

8 

9 

10 



.: .' 

. .'., 

Purpose of Review 

CARIBBEAJ1A COUNCIL 

EXECUTIVE SljMMARY 

The Caribbeana Council was incorporated in Washington, D. C. in March 1977. 
It is a non-profit, private organization created to address immediate and 
long-range needs of the Caribbean nations and territories. The Council has 
a board of directors and eight officers and staff. It obtains its funds 
from private and government sources for administrative support (unrestricted 
funds) and for specific proj ects '(restricted funds). 

In July 1978, the AID Mission in Barbados and Caribbeana Council signed a 
$278, 000 (subsequently increased to $340, 000) operati'onal program grant 
agreement whereby the Council was to undertake a program to improve the 
quality of the indigenous so called Black Belly Sheep which is raised for 
meat rather than wool. The objective was to increase the commercial avail­
ability of the sheep " ... thereby contributing to increased and improved 
quantities of animal protein for ... (domestic) consumption and significant 
foreign exchange savings for Barbados." On December 23, 1980, AID awarded 
the Council a second, cooperative agreement grant, to continue the services 
performed under the first grant. The cooperative agreement provides $306,000 
~o finance costs incurred during the period December 20, 1980 through 
December 19, 1981. ' 

The primary purpose of our audit was to ascertain if the poor financial 
condition of the Caribbeana Council as discussed in our previous audit has 
improved. 

Our review was performed at the Council's headquarters in Washington, D. C. 
and included such necessary steps to determine: (1) if the financial position 
has improved; (2) the propriety and applicability of expenditures incurred 
and billed; (3) the adequacy of administrative controls and procedures; and 
(4) the reasonableness of the fiscal year 1980 overhead proposal. 

Financial Management and Controls Need Improvement 

Our previous audit report (No. 80-4 dated October 22, 19(9) disclosed that 
the Council's accounting system was not adequate for accumulating, segre­
gating and recording direct and indirect costs. In addition, the accounting 
records did not reflect costs billed to AID, and, at the end of July 1979, 
the books had not been posted since May 31, 1979. 

Subsequent to our previous audit, Caribbeana Council officials outlined 
plans designed to upgrade the organization's financial and management 
capabilities. This upgrading, however, has not happened. For example, 
official accounting records are still not posted on a timely basis; the 
Council's financial viability is questionable; and, the Council has not 
been reporting project expenditures to AID. 



· " 
Council's Management Controls Need Improvement 

During the review, we determined that Council management controls are weak 
or nonexistent, The Council does not segregate subgrant expenditures; its 
employees do not submit travel vouchers; its revenues were counted twice; 
and, it disposedof a project vehicle without notif'ying AID. 

, '-

Conclusions and Recommendations 

Based on our review we conclude that Caribbeana Council has not improved 
its financial and management capabilities as Council Officials indicated 
subsequent to our previous audit. As a result of our review, we recommend 
that: 

The Bureau for Latin America and Caribbean Affairs (AA!LAC) 
terminate its relationship with the Caribbeana Council upon 
the expiration of the current AID-funded grant in December 
1981, and not provide future contracts or grants to the 
Council until such time as the Council can demonstrate that: 
(i) its financial records are maintained on a current basis; 
(ii) and it successfully generates an increase in private 
funding. 

The Office of Contract Management (SER!CM) require the 
Council to use the Pan American Development Foundation in 
accordance with the grant agreement. 

The Office of Contract Management (SER/CM) should notify 
Caribbeana Council that: (i) subgrant cost must be properly 
segregated from Council incurred costs; (ii) travel vouchers­
must be implemented immediately; and (iii) revenues must be 
reported in the year actually incurred. 

2 



'--

.-

I. INTRODUCTION Al~ SCOPE 

Introduction 

The Caribbeana Council was incorporated in Washington, D. C. in March 1977. 
It is a non-profit, private organization created to address immediate and 
long-range needs of the Caribbean nations and territories. The Council has 
a board of directors and eight officers and staff. It obtains its funds 
from private and government sources for administrative support (unrestricted 
funds) and for specific projects (restricted funds). 

In October 1977, AID's AdYisory Committee on Voluntary Foreign Aid (a group 
of private citizens appointed by the Administrator) certified that Caribbeana 
Council had qualified for vOluntary registration pursuant to Part 203, Re­
gistration of Agencies for Voluntary Foreign Aid, of Title 22, Code of 
Federal Regulations. This action made the Council eligible to receive AID 
grants as a private and voluntary organization. 

In July 1978, the AID Mission in Barbados and Caribbeana Council signed a 
$278,000 (subsequently increased to $340,000) operational program grant 
agreement whereby the Council was to undertake a program to improve the 
quality of the indigenous so called Black Belly Sheep which is raised for 
meat rather than wool. The objective was to increase the commercial ayail­
ability of the sheep " •.. thereby contributing to increased and improved 
quantities of animal protein for ..• (domestic) consumption and significant 
foreign exchange savings for Barbados." 

On December 19, 1980, the original grant expired. On December 23, 1980, 
AID awarded the Council a second, cooperative agreement grant, to continue 
the services performed under the first grant. The cooperative agreement 
provides $306,000 to finance costs incurred during the period December 20, 
1980 through December 19, 1981. 

Purpose and Scope 

The primary purpose of our audit was to ascertain if the poor financial 
condition of the Caribbeana Council as discussed in our previous audit has 
improved. 

Our review was performed at the Council's headquarters in Washington, D. C. 
and included such necessary steps to determine: (1) if the financial posi­
tion has improved; (2) the propriety and applicability of expenditures 
incurrea and billed; (3) the adequacy of administrative controls and pro­
cedures; and (4) the reasonableness of the fiscal year 1980 overhead pro­
posal. 

II. FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS. AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Financial Management and Controls Need Improyement 

Our previous audit report (No. 80-4 dated October 22, 1979) disclosed that 
the Council's accounting system was not adequate for accumulating, segre­

.gating and recording direct and indirect costs. In addition, the accounting 
records did not reflect costs billed to AID, and at the end of July 1979, 
·the books had not been posted since ~~y 31, 1979. 

3 



--< 

Subsequent to our previous audit Caribbeana Council officials outlined 
plans designed to upgrade the organization's financial and management 
capabilities. This upgrading, however, has not happened. For example, 
official accounting records ~e still not posted on a timely basis; 
there is no steady and secure flow of donations to support program ob­
jectives; the services of the Pan American D~relopment Foundation have 
not beerrproperly utilized; and AID had not been notified of expenditures 
under the new grant. 

Accounting Records Not Current 

Completion of our -review was somewhat delayed because Council financial 
records had not been posted for a period of one year. In addition, pre­
vious year audited financial statements could not be reconciled to the 
ledgers because year-end .adjusting entries had not been posted. Only 
after obtaining workpapers from the public accounting firm were we able 
to reconcile the books to the financial statements. 

The Council's accounting system is adequate for recording, accumulating 
and segregating costs incurred under government funded contracts or grants. 
However, when not posted on a current basis, all control over financial 
accountability is lost. In order to assure that the system is serving 
management's needs, the Council must: (1) keep financial records posted 
up to date; (2) -accrue and post costs at least quarterly; and (3). prepare 
monthly trial balances to ensure that the accounting records are properly 
posted. 

In addition, the Council does not have a financial management manual which 
outlines· and governs its accounting system. Because of its size, the 
Council does not- need a sophisticated accol.ll1ti.ng system, but it should at 
least have a list of standard practices and procedures to be adhered to 
by its financial management personnel. 

Financial Viability is Questioned 

As pointed out 
flow problems. 
flow of pri-vate 
During the lasi; 

in our previous audit, the Council has experienced cash 
other tban the AID grant funds, it has lacked a steady 
funding from which to finance its operational expenses. 
three years contributions from private donors were: 

FY 

1979 
1980 
1981 

Amount 

$33,698 
-87,481 
51,940 

After the financial records were posted up to date, we computed an esti­
mated current ratio (current assets 7 current liabilities) as of May 31, 
1981. The current ratio, which was .56:1, verifies that the Council is 
still facing financial problems-. An example of the Council's lack of 
adequate funding is accrued salaries whicb: as oLMay 31, 1981 amounted 
to $119,142. They represent amounts due, but not paid, to the two exe­
cutive officers. 

4 



, " 

As of May 31, 1980, the audited financial statements indicated that $10,171 
in federal income taxes had been,withheld from employees' salaries, but not 
paid to Internal Revenue Service. As of May 31, 1981, one year later, the 
amount had increased to $10,287. Council officials held negotiations with 
the IRS to determine the exact liability and made payment subsequent to the 
completion of our audit·. 

As of May 31, 1980, the Council's financial records reflected an accounts 
receivable from Walker Williams and Co. in the amount of $16,834. As far 
as we could determine, the receivable represents rental and telephone ex­
penses applicable to Walker Williams and Co. but paid by the Council. 
Walker Williams and Co. jointly occupies the office space and facilities 
with the Council, and Mr. Williams serves as Council Executive Director. 
The Council does not maintain an accounts receivable listing and keeps only 
an informal accounts payable listing. Based on our analysis of salaries 
payable and actual payments to date, we determined that the Council owes 
the executive director $49,050 in back pay. In our opinion, the accrued 
salary due Mr. Williams should be offset against the $16,834 due from 
\{alker Williams and Company. 

The original grant was permitted to expire on December 19, 1980. Effective 
December 23, 1980, AID awarded a new grant to the Council to continue the 
program in Barbados. Under the new grant, the Council had applied for and 
received periodic cash advances totalling $121,500 to cover grant expendi­
tures through May 31, 1981. Expenditures, however, amounted to only 
$49,158 through May 31, 1981, leaving a net cash. balance on hand of 
$72,342. The advances were based'on the Council's submission of estimated 
cash outlays. 

In our draft report we recommended that the Office of Contract Management 
(SER/CM) require the Council to refund advances in excess of the Council's 
immediate needs. In commenting on our draft audit report, AID's Office 
of Financial Management advised that the Council has now refunded advances 
not required for immediate disbursement. The current advance funding is 
$44,318 which approximates their estimated cash requirement for August and 
September 1981. Therefore, we have eliminated this recommendation from 
our final report. 

The questionable financial viability of the Council could affect the 
successful completion of the Black Belly Sheep Production project. AID 
financing for the project is scheduled to terminate as of December 19, 
1981. According to the present AID agreement, full accomplishment of 
project objectives may require a longer term program. The Council, there­
fore, has agreed to seek other sources of financing to continue the project 
after the termination of AID funding. The present level of contributions 
from private donors will not, however, provide the money needed for project 
continuation. 

In summary, the Council needs to improve its current financial posture in 
order to ensure viability. 

5 



, .' 

" 

Pan American Development Foundation Assistance Has Not Materialized 

Because of a desire to be associated with an organization experienced in 
administrating AID programs, the Council requested assistance from the Pan 
American Development Foundation (PADF). PADF agreed to work with the 
Council in moving the Black Belly Sheep Project toward economic self­
sufficiency so that ic might continue as a viable project after termina­
tion of the AID grant. 

Specifically, PADF was to continue work already in process in providing 
tecp~ical assistance and oversight to Council people both in Washington 
and in the field. A program officer from PADF was supposed to go to the 
Council office in Barbados to resume implementation of the program as soon 
as AID funding was continued. The new grant was awarded on the basis that 
PADF would provide the guidance and assistance. The new grant also stipu­
lated that PADF would De paid $10,764 for these services. 

PADF did send a staff member to Barbados to help resume the program. How­
ever, based upon the condition of the accounting records and reporting 
accomplishments, PADF has not been assisting the Council to improve its 
financial management. 

Council Is Not Reporting Expenditures to AID 

As mentioned previously, the Council received cash advances totaling 
$121,500 based on their submission of estimated cash outlays under the 
terms, and conditions of a new grant issued December 23, 1980. After 
six months of incurring expenditures the Council has yet to submit any 
"no-pay vouchers" to AID's Office of Financial Management accounting for 
expenses incurred against the advance. A "no-pay voucher" should be 
submitted at least quarterly. Subsequent to completion of our field 
audit work, the Council has submitted expenditure reports. 

Recommendation. No.1 

The Bureau for Latin American and Caribbean Affairs 
(AA/LAC) terminate its relationship with the Caribbean 
Council upon the expiration of the current AID-funded 
grant in December 1981, and not provide future con­
tracts or grants to the Council until such time as the 
Council can demonstrate that: (i) its financial records 
are maintained on a current basis; (ii) and it ,success­
fully generates an increase in private funding. 

Recommendation No.2 

The Office of Contract Management (SER/CM) require the 
Council to use the Pan American Development Foundation 
in accordance with the grant agreement. 

6 



'--

: 

The Council's Management Controls Need Improvement 

During "he review we determined that Council management controls are weak 
or nonexistent. The Council does not segregate subgrant expenditures; its 
employees do not submit travel vouchers; its revenues were counted twice; 
and, it disposed of a project vehicle without notifying AID. 

Subgrant Costs are Commingled 

New York State University at Farmingdale has a subgrant with the, Council 
which is being funded under the AID grant. The University periodically 
submits costs summaries to the Council showing costs incurred in performing 
the required services. The Council distributes the costs by line item 
such as consultants, travel, etc., rather than booking it as a subgrant 
cost as reflected in the budget. The Council is reimbursed overhead on 
the basis of total incurred costs, excluding equipment, livestock, sub­
contracts and local salaries. Therefore, it is imperative that subgrant 
cost be distributed to the subgrant, line item in accordance with the grant 
budget. 

Travel is not Supported by Expense Vouchers 

Our review disclosed that Council staff members traveling to and from 
Barbados are not submitting travel vouchers supporting their travel ex­
penses. A Council official has indicated a travel voucher form has been 
developed and would be implemented in the near future. 

Reported Revenues Were ErroneousTy Stated 

As previously stated, the Council's financial records were not posted for 
one year. Based on our request, the Council updated its project ledger. 
However, in the process of updating the ledger AID grant revenues and 
expenditures applicable to FY 1980 were r~flected in FY 1981. In addition, 
some revenues were recorded twice. 

AID Was Not Notified of Property Disposal 

A vehicle procured with AID grant funds was destroyed. The Council col­
lected $8,750 from its insurance carrier and has no plans of replacing 
the vehicle. The Council should have notified AID on the disposition of 
the vehicle and credited the $8,750 against grant funds. 

Recommendation No.3 

The Office of Contract Management (SER/CM) should 
notify Caribbeana Council that: (i) subgrant cost 
must be properly segregated from Council incurred 
costs; (ii) travel vouchers must be implemented 
immediately; and (iii) revenues must be reported 
in the year actually incurred. 

7 



' .. 

.. 

.. 

Grant Costs 

Grant costs posted to the financial records for the period August 1, 1978 
through May 31, 1981 totaled $373,738. The sum of $372,470 is recommended 
for acceptance by the grant officer. Costs questioned represent adjust­
ments calculated by the auditors primarily for overhead. These amoQ~ts 
are summarized below, and detailed in the referenced exhibits: 

Costs Costs 
Examined Questioned 

Grant No. LAC-0066-A-00-I014-00 $ 36,625 $ 12,533 A 

Grant No. 538-0021-G-T 337,113 .(13,801) B 

$313;738 $·(1,268) 

During our examination we reviewed the Council's overhead submission for 
the fiscal year ended May 31, 1980. .1e determined the actual i980 over­
head rate to be 57. 42% applied to total direct cost. The revised rate is 
reflected in our recommendea cost adjustments. 

Recommendation No.4 

Office of Contract Management (SER/CM) take 
appropriate action to: 

A) ensure settlement of costs questioned 
totaling $1,268; 

B) negotiate final overhead rates for 
fiscal year 1980. 

AID Management Controls 

Copies of our draft report were sent to USAID/Barbados, Bureau for Latin 
America and Caribbean Region, Office of Financial Management, and Office 
of Contract Management for review and comments. The Office of Financial 
Management and the Office of Contract Management submitted written com­
ments which were taken into consideration in the final report . 

8 



.. :.' 
III. LIST OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

Recommendation No.1 

The Bureau for Latin American and Caribbean Affairs (AA/LAC) terminate its 
relationship with the Caribbeana Council upon the expiration of the current 
AID-funded grant in December 1981, and not provide future contracts or grants 
to the Council until such time as the Council can demonstrate that: (i) its 
financial records are maintained on a current basis; (ii) and it successfully 
generates an increase in private funding. 

Recommendation No.2 

The Office of Contract Management (SER/CM) require the Council to use the Pan 
American Development Foundation in accordance with the grant agreement. 

Recommendation No.3 

The Office of Contract Management (SER/CM) should notify Caribbeana Council 
that: (i) sub grant cost must be properly segregated from Council incurred costs; 
(ii) travel vouchers must be implemented immediately; and (iii) revenues must be 
reported in the year actually incurred. 

Recommendation No.4 

Office of Contract Management (SER/CM take appropriate action to: 

(A) ensure settlement of costs questioned totaling $1,268; 

(B) negotiate final overhead rates for fiscal year 1980. 

9 



· .' 
IV. List of Report Recipients 

Deputy Administrator 

Assistant Administrator, Bureau for 
Latin America and the Caribbean 

Assistant Administrator, Bureau for 
Program and Management Services 

USAID/Barbados 

Audit Liaison, LAC 

Audit Liaison, SER. 

Office of Legislative Affairs 

General Counsel 

Office of Financial Management 

DS/DIU/DI 

Office of Contract Management 

Inspector General 

PPC/E 

IG/Ppp 

IG/IIS 

IG/EMS 

10 

1 

5 

2 

5 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

5 

1 

1 

1 

1 

12 



',' 

'.' 

: 

Caribbeana Counei 1 
Cooperative Agreement No, LAC-0066-fl-00-1014-00 

SUITIr113l'y of Cos ts I ncurred and Accepted 
Oembel' 23, 1980 through Hay 31, 1981 

Additi-ona 1 
Costs Costs 
rncurre~ ~f Recommenaed 

Direct Salaries $ 17,076 S 

Occupanc~ Expenses 1,947 

Local Transport 1,781 

Office Supplies 172 

Utilities 1,412 

Shipping and Postage 341 

Project Supplies 590 

Travel and Tran5~or'tation 5,037 
hI 

[1,03Sr 

1·1 i see 11 aneous 2,561 
c) 

llL60Sr 

Total Direct Costs S 30,917 S (2,640] 

Equipment 2,040 

Subcontract 
PJ 

Cost 3,668 1,035 
dl 

Overhead 14,138 ---

Total Costs $ 35,625 $ 12,533 

hp1 anat~ riotes: 

$ 

$ 

$ 

EXHIBIT A 
Page 1 of 2 

Costs 
Accepted 

17,076 

1,9'47 

1.781 

172 

1.412 

341 

590 

4,002 

956 

28,277 

2,040 

4,703 

14.138 

49,158 
gl 

?;.! The Council has not submitted a"ny public vouci1el-s, to date, on 
expendit'Jres incurl'cd uncle!' this 9,'"nt (see RecorJ11!1endation Ho. 1). 
These costs repcesent actual costs incurred and distributed to this 
project in thE cost ledger. 



.. ' 
EXHIBIT A 

Page 2 of 2 

.Q/ Represents subcontract costs which are reclassified fl'om the travel and 
tl'ansportation category to the subcontract category. 

c/ Represents costs incurred in Barbados for the SUNY Research Foundation 
not applicable to the AID-financed grant, 

!Ai Represents overhead calcuiated at the provisional rate of 50% applied to 
total direct costs, The CouncH has not yet submitted an overhead rate. 
proposal for FY 1981 (see Recommendation No.4). Therefore. the prOVisional 
rate can not be adjusted to actual. 

y The Grantee has been advanced $lZf,SOO to date by AID (see Recommendation 
No. 1). 



Caribbeana Council 
Gran~ No. AID"538~0021~G-t (Barbados) 
Summary of Costs Reimbursed and Accepted 
August " 1978 Through December 19, l~BO , , .. , 

, , 
_._"" ........... N~ .......... Cos ts Reimburs ed :-~~':;M"_"~"~' 

8/1/78 to 6/1/79 to 6/1/80 to ,:" Tota 1 ~ 
.5(31(79. 5/31(80 12/19/80:: Total . 

Personnel Costs . $ 46,584 $ 43,608 $ 23,334, 
Rent & Utilities ! ..... 0 ..... 11,286 . 5,500 
Equipment ' J 3; 583 ..... 0 ..... .... 0 .. • 

, , Supplies & Material 24,003 2,754 4,209 
Yiorkshops :0- .. 0 ... • 9,946 - .. 0--

'Travel . 20,308 1,217 1,193 
11 is c . - ... 0 ..... ... ·0 ...... 174 
Total Direct Costs (TOC) $104,478 $ 68,811 $ 34.410 

Overhead 66',866 46; 017 16,531 

Total $','71,344 114,828 $ 50,9.41 t .. _ ..... ild .... mwlu_." 

EXElanatory Nota, 

a) Represents adjustment of overhead as shown' beiow: 
Oxerhead Reimbursed " $129,414' 

, . 
9verj1ead J\cccpttld 1) 
Total Direct Costs (FY 1981)" $31,'04 
Provisional Overhead Rate 50% $15,552 

2) . 
Total Direct Costs (FY 1980) $57,811 
Audited Overhead Rate' 
(see Exhibit C) 57.42% ~~,195 

Overhead Accepted (FY 1979). 
Total Overhead Accepted 
Net Adjus tment 

.iJ E.l(~ It:des $3" 305 1 n 1 oca 1 sa 1 a r1 es 

. 66 ;866 

y '" $11 ,000 in local salaries·~:,,"~'~':Z2:\;J:c· 
"-"-~"-----~-~---...:....-- - - - -~ - .......... - ~"-'I, -

. , 

115,613 
103 ,801 r 

\? . 

$ 113,526 
16,786 ' 
13,583 . 
30,966 
9,946 

22,718 
174 

$ 207,699 

129,414 

$ 337,113, 

t:xhibit 8. 
, . 

, : Exqihit ii 

r.·os ts Costs 
'Ques tLoned Accepted 

$ 113,526 
'16,786 
13,583 
30,966 
9,946 

22,718 
174 

$, '207, 699 

~(13!801)a) 115,6U 

$'{13 ,SOl) 323.312 

cjohnston
New Stamp



" 
-~. 

" 

Ov('d1e~d Pool 

Indirect SlIluries, 
Fl"inge !3~nefits 
Professional Fees 

, . Supplies 
Telephone and Telegl'an1 
Postage and Shipping 
Interest Expense 
Occupancy 
Travel and Transportation 
Printing and Duplicating 
loan Guarantee Fee 
Oepl'eciation 

.l<1iscel1aneous 

Total Pool 

Overhead Base' 

Total Direct Costs 

Overhead Rate 

i~planatory Nl?tes: 

Costs 
Cla ;::Jed 

$ 50,491 
2,636 
5,707 

190 
7,122 

376 
2> 781l-
5,213 -
1,145' , 

551 
1.799 

320 
449 

88,783 

Casts 
gue$t~.Q. 

$ a/ 
( 2,63i5T 

( 587)'pj 

5./ 
( 2.784 J • 

d! ' 
f 1,799) 

( 7,808 

EXHlBIT C 

Costs 
.&:ce21~ 

$ 60,491 

5,120 
190 

7,122 
375 

5,213 
1.145 

551 

320 
449 

80,977 

$141,033 

_.,;.,,; ,.57.A2% 
- -,. 
'-~ t"t,~ --. - ..... :. 

-~-

£..1 Rep,esents insurance ,prem'lwns acc)-u('d but nevel- paid in fY 1980', 
bl Represents Consu1tant Fees oaid fo)' direct project costs. ' 
sJ Interest expense :is 'not an allowable expense unde)' 1\10 Reg\ll<tt1ons. 
£J Capital cost is not an allwable expense under AID Regu1ation5. 

, , - , •... 
, -, 




